Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning

Wednesday, 20th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'D' (The Henry
Bolingbroke Room) - County Hall, Preston

Agenda

No. Item

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chairs 2018/19

The roles of Chair/Vice Chairs of the Joint Advisory
Committee for Strategic Planning rotate between the
three authorities. As this is the first meeting of the
2018/19 municipal year, it is necessary to appoint a
Chair and Vice Chairs. The Chairs for the previous two
municipal years when the Joint Committee met
(2013/14 and 2014/15) were appointed from Blackburn
with Darwen Council and Blackpool Council
respectively. Therefore the Chair should be appointed
from Lancashire County Council for the 2018/19
municipal year, with Vice Chairs appointed from
Blackburn with Darwen Council and Blackpool Council.

2. Apologies for Absence
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on
the Agenda.

4, Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2014 (Pages 1 -4)

5. Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 14)
2018/19

6. Publication of the draft revised Minerals and Waste (Pages 15 - 204)
Local Plan for Public Consultation

Lancashire
County '6;?@?.
Council (&g{)



7. Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of
urgency. Wherever possible, the clerk should be given
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a
matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee for
Strategic Planning is to be confirmed.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Agenda ltem 4

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th September, 2014 at 10.00 am in
Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

Chair

Councillor Fred Jackson, Blackpool Council
Committee Members

County Councillor John Fillis

County Councillor Janice Hanson

County Councillor Marcus Johnstone

County Councillor Alan Schofield

County Councillor Christian Wakeford

County Councillor David Westley

County Councillor Bill Winlow

Councillor Maureen Bateson, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Councillor Dave Smith, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

Officers

Jill Anderson, Lancashire County Council
Louise Nurser, Lancashire County Council
Ms Jane Saleh, Blackpool Council
Richard Sharples

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chairs

The Clerk reported that the roles of Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint Advisory Committee
rotated between the three authorities on an annual basis. As this was the first meeting of
the 2014/15 municipal year, it was necessary to appoint a Chair and Vice Chairs.
Therefore, the Chair was due to be appointed from Blackburn with Darwen on this
occasion, with Vice Chairs appointed from Lancashire County Council and Blackpool
Council for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year.

Resolved:-
That

i. Councillor Fred Jackson, Blackpool Council, be appointed Chair of the Joint
Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning for the remainder of the 2014/15
municipal year;

ii. County Councillor Marcus Johnstone, Lancashire County Council, and Councillor
Maureen Bateson, Blackburn Council, be appointed Vice Chairs of the Joint
Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning for the remainder of the 2014/15
municipal year.

Page 1



2, Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Geoff Driver, Michael
Green, Councillor Amy Cross — Blackpool Council, and David Proctor — Blackburn with
Darwen Council.

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
None declared.
4, Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 May 2014

Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 May 2014 be confirmed and signed
by the Chair.

5. Amendments to Terms of Reference

A report was presented on the Terms of Reference of the Joint Advisory Committee which
had been updated to ensure that references to legislation, policies and documents were
current.

Resolved:- That the revised Terms of Reference be noted.

6. Onshore Oil and Gas Supplementary Planning Document - Draft Document
for Consultation

Richard Sharples presented setting out the progress made in the preparation of the
supplementary planning document on onshore oil and gas. The report described the
completion of the first stage in production, the scoping consultation and drafting of a draft
supplementary planning document, and sets out the next stage in production, the
consultation on a draft supplementary planning document.

Richard reported that 22 responses had been received to date and key issues had been
incorporated wherever possible.

Members queried whether an Environmental Impact Assessment was required and in
response officers stated that the Supplementary Planning Document explained the
adopted policies of the Minerals and Waste local Plan, which had been subject to
sustainability appraisal, and so a separate sustainability appraisal of the SPD was not
required. It was acknowledged that amendments could be made to make it clear that
subsequent planning applications would require an environmental impact assessment.

Members also asked whether there should be a requirement for a Health Impact
Assessment and it was noted that advice would be sought from the Director of Public
Health.

Resolved:- That the Executive Members of each of the three authorities be recommended
to approve the draft Supplementary Planning Document set out at Appendix 'A’, for
consultation purposes, subject to a number of minor amendments to improve the clarity
around sustainability and public health assessments/appraisals.

Page 2



7. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development Scheme 2014-2017

Richard Sharples presented a report describing the Local Development Scheme for the
preparation of minerals and waste policy over the period 2014-2017, including the
timetable for the preparation of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan
review. To take effect, the three authorities must resolve that the scheme is to take effect,
specifying the date from which it is to have effect.

Resolved:- That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the
Executive Members of the three authorities that the Minerals and Waste Development
Scheme 2014-2017 (Appendix 'A' refers) be adopted at their respective decision making
sessions, and that the scheme will have effect from 31 October 2014.

8. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Review - Scoping
Consultation

Richard Sharples presented a report setting out the purpose of a scoping consultation and
how it will be carried out in relation to a review of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste
Core Strategy, and site allocation and Development Management Policies Local Plan.

The purpose of the scoping consultation is to consult with stakeholders on the scope of the
Local Plan Review, to invite comments on what the review of the local plans should
contain, and identify the issues from the evidence presented. It seeks to ensure that any
issues which may influence the content of the revised Local Plan are identified at the
beginning of the drafting process.

Richard informed the Members that the review was intended to extend the plan period to
2032, 15 years from the proposed adoption date of the reviewed Minerals and Waste
Local Plan. Consequently the evidence must be tested to determine whether the current
vision, objectives and policies would still be valid over the extended plan period.
Resolved:- That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the
Executive Members of the three authorities to approve the consultation on the scope of the
Local Plan review set out at Appendix 'A'.

9. Urgent Business

There was no urgent business to be considered.

10. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee would be held on a
date to be arranged.

As it was Louise Nurser's last meeting of the Committee, as she was leaving the authority,

the Chair proposed a vote of thanks to Louise for all the work she had undertaken with
regard to the Joint Advisory Committee.

Page 3



| Young
Director of Governance,
Finance and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Agenda ltem 5

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning
Meeting to be held on 20 June 2018

Electoral Division affected:
None;

Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference 2018/19
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Ryan Hyde, (01772) 536212, Legal and Democratic Services,
ryan.hyde@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Joint Advisory
Committee for Strategic Planning for 2018/19.

Recommendation

The Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning is asked to note the
Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference of the Committee for 2018/19.

Background and Advice

The Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning was established on 1 April 1998
as a joint body with representatives from the three upper tier authorities. The
purpose of the Joint Advisory Committee is to make recommendations to the three
constituent authorities regarding matters concerning the structure plan.

Membership of the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning for 2018/19 is as
follows:

Blackburn with Darwen Council (2 Members)

P Riley
D Smith

Blackpool Council (2 Members)

G Campbell
M Smith

ir
Lancastic
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 5



Lancashire County Council (8 Members)

A Ali

G Driver

J Fillis

M Green

M Parkinson

J Shedwick

A Vincent

B Yates

A copy of the Committee's current Terms of Reference is set out at Appendix 'A'.
Minor changes have been made to the Terms of Reference to ensure that references
to legislation are current.

Consultations

N/A

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel
None
Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 6



Appendix 'A'’

Joint Working Arrangements

Minerals and Waste Local Plan

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 1st day of April 1998 BETWEEN Lancashire
County Council (“The County Council”) of County Hall Preston and Blackpool

Borough Council (“Blackpool”) of Town Hall Blackpool and Blackburn with

Darwen Borough Council (“Blackburn”) of Town Hall Blackburn (hereinafter

collectively referred to as “The Constituent Authorities”)

WHEREAS

(1)

Under the terms of Section 28 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004 and Statutory Instrument 1996 No. 1868 Lancashire (Boroughs of
Blackburn and Blackpool) (Structural Change Order 1996 the Secretary
of State has determined that Strategic Planning shall be carried out over

a wider area than that of individual authorities AND

The Constituent Authorities may put in place arrangements for joint

working on their Local Plan

The Constituent Authorities have agreed that the Minerals and Waste
Local Plan covering the years 2016 — 2031 (hereinafter referred to as
“the Plan Period”) and any monitoring of current plan or work on its
replacement and alterations or any subsequent Minerals and Waste
Local Plan shall be carried out within the provisions of the following joint

working arrangements.

Page 7



IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

PART 1
JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

A Joint Advisory Committee (“J.A.C.”) shall be established with powers to
make recommendations to the Constituent Authorities regarding matters

concerning the Minerals and Waste Local Plan.

(i) No other powers shall be delegated to the J.A.C. or any of its

members.

The J.A.C. shall consist of 8 elected members of the County Council and

two elected members of Blackpool and Blackburn Councils respectively.

(a) The J.A.C. shall appoint a Chairman and Vice Chairman or Chairmen

at its first meeting.
(b) The role of the Chairman and Vice Chairman or Chairmen shall be
rotated on an annual basis between members of the Constituent

Authorities.

(c) The Chairman and Vice Chairman or Chairmen shall be drawn from

different Constituent Authorities.

(d) In the absence of the Chairman a Vice Chairman shall preside.
Business shall not be transacted by the J.A.C. unless at least 5 members
are present and at least one member from each Constituent Authority is

present.

(a) Except where otherwise provided the mode of voting at each meeting

shall be by show of hands.

Page 8



1.7

1.8

(b) Motions shall be carried upon a majority vote in favour.

(@) The J.A.C. shall sit in public although nothing contained in this
provision shall prevent a working group of J.A.C. Members meeting in

private

(b) The J.A.C. may exclude members of the press and public from
meetings wherever it is likely that exempt information as defined by
section 1001 and part 4 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972

would otherwise be disclosed.

In the event that a member from a Constituent Authority is unable to
attend a committee meeting a substitute member appointed by the same

Constituent Authority may attend in his place.

PART 2
STEERING GROUP OF OFFICERS

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

A Steering Group of Officers (“S.G.0.”) shall be established and shall
consist of the Chief Planning Officers or the Assistant Chief Planning

Officer or the equivalent Officer from each Constituent Authority.
The S.G.O. shall ensure that the Joint Technical Team (“J.T.T.”) referred
to in part 3 herein carry out the functions outlined in Part 3 of t
[...]
ose favour the adjustment is to be made to
either one or both of the other Constituent Authorities as appropriate.
Save as may be provided for in 4(iii) below no invoices shall be

submitted in respect of any adjustments for officer time.

The costs shall be shared on the following basis:

(a) Salary and associated costs of the J.T.T. on a notional 80:10:10 ratio;
where possible each Constituent Authorities share shall approximate
to the above. In any financial year where the proportion of expenses
does not mach these proportions a cash adjustment shall occur

between the respective parties in accordance with 3.3 above;

(b) In the case of all other costs each Constituent Authority's share shall

be on the basis outlined above with the adjustments to reflect this;

(c) If time recorded figures show that one party is consistently under
performing in terms of officer hours spent in the performance of the
J.T.T and the deficiency is detrimentally affecting the work
programme agreed the other two parties may take whatever steps

they feel are necessary to ensure that the work programme is

Page 12



completed within the time agreed between the parties and may

recover the costs of any such action taken from the defaulting party.

(d) A 35% discount will be applied to the costs charged by LCC to

Blackpool and Blackburn to offset costs derived from minerals.

Updated April 2018

Page 13



Page 14



Agenda ltem 6

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning
Meeting to be held on 20 June 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Publication of the draft revised Minerals and Waste Local Plan for Public
Consultation
(Appendices 'A’", 'B' and 'C' refer)

Contact for further information:
Richard Sharples, Tel: (01772) 534294, Planning Officer,
richard.sharples@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

A review of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Core Strategy, and Site
Allocation and Development Management Policies Local Plan, is underway. This
report presents the draft revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan,
including the main changes it contains and the proposed process for carrying out
the statutory public consultation it must undergo before public examination and
adoption.

It also presents a timetable for the review process.
Recommendation

The Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning is asked to recommend to the
three authorities that:

(i) The draft revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (Appendix 'A’
refers) is published for consultation purposes during the summer.

(i) The revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Local Development
Scheme 2014-20 (Appendix 'B' refers), which sets out the timetable for plan
production, is adopted.

(iii) They note the outcomes of the scoping consultation, and the proposed changes
to the Local Plan review, set out in the Scoping Consultation Outcomes Report
(Appendix 'C' refers).

Background and Advice

The need for the review of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Core Strategy,
and Site Allocation and Development Management Policies Local Plan was
considered by the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning at its meeting in
May 2014.

ir
Lancastic
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 15



The publication material and consultation methods were considered by the Joint
Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning at its meeting in September 2014.

The appropriate cabinet member/committee at each of the three authorities
subsequently agreed to carry out the consultation. Details of this consultation are set
out in the 'Consultations' section of the report.

Local Development Scheme

A local development scheme sets out the timetable for a local plan's production. The
adopted Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Local Development
Scheme 2014-17 was adopted in 2014; since then the progress of the review has
changed and it is necessary to update the adopted Scheme with a revised version,
the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Local Development Scheme
2014-20 (Appendix 'B' refers).

The programme set out in the revised scheme provides for:

e A summer 2018 consultation on the draft revised Joint Lancashire Minerals
and Waste Local Plan under regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning
(Local Planning) Regulations 2012 — Publication of a Local Plan;

e This will be followed in the summer 2019 by submission to the Secretary of
State, for examination under section 20(3) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 — Independent Examination.

The Draft Revised Minerals and Waste Local Plan

Following a review of the representations received during the scoping consultation
(summarised at Appendix C), and the up to date evidence base, a draft revised Joint
Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (Appendix 'A' refers) has been prepared.

The main changes in this draft revised local plan are:

e A combined plan, rather than two separate documents, with a change in
presentation;

e The inclusion of a policy on onshore oil and gas in line with the latest
Government guidance (the draft revised Local Plan contains most of the
content from the draft Onshore Oil and Gas Supplementary Planning
Document previously considered by the Joint Advisory Committee and it is
therefore proposed that the draft revised Local Plan policy be progressed
instead of the supplementary planning document);

¢ An identified need for new sand and gravel reserves to support the plan areas
economy;

e A recognition of local supply/demand issues that may require small scale
releases of new reserves at gritstone quarries to support the plan areas
economy;

e A potential identified need for new limestone reserves at the end of the plan
period to support the plan areas economy;

e A number of consultation areas identified around mineral sites, to ensure they
are taken into account when housing developments come forward in close
proximity to them;

Page 16



e A waste policy that uses criteria to direct develop
[...]
sultees (including
through attending forums such as the North West Aggregate Working Party and the
North West Waste Network) that the three authorities carry out to ensure cooperation
in maximising the effectiveness of the preparation of the Local Plan, as required by
section 33A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (the duty to
cooperate).

Consultations

The Scoping Consultation Outcomes Report (Appendix 'C' refers) sets out how the
scoping consultation was undertaken and the companies and organisations notified
(a number of private individuals were also notified of the consultation but these are
not listed in the report). It also summarises the main issues raised in the
representations submitted, and how the draft revised Local Plan has responded to
those representations.

Page 17



The scoping consultation took place between 7 November and 19 December.
Notification emails or letters were sent out to all of the specific consultation bodies
listed in the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012, and the
general consultation bodies held on our consultation database, including members of
the public/businesses who have asked to be notified of local plan consultations. In
addition an email or letter was sent out to the persons listed in section 33a (1) of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and regulation 4 of the Town and
Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012 to invite them to enter into
discussions with us under the duty to cooperate.

Implications:
This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Legal

Failure to consult in accordance with the adopted Statements of Community
Involvement, and the adopted Minerals and Waste Development Scheme, could
result in the Local Plan being found unsound by the Planning Inspector during its
examination in public, or in the Local Plan being subject to judicial review following
its adoption. Failure to consult the appropriate individuals or organisa
[...]
gate 56
Purposes

Policy MW 14 Sand and Gravel 59
Policy MW 15 Building Stone 62
Policy MW 16 Industrial Minerals 64

Policy MW 17 Onshore Oil and Gas 66
Policy MW 18 Waste Management

Provision 3
Policy MW 19 Recycling, Sorting, 76
Treatment and Recovery of Waste

Policy MW 20 Construction, Demolition 79

and Excavation Waste Recycling
Policy MW 21 Energy from Waste 81
Policy MW 22 Landfilling of Waste 83
Policy MW 23 Landfilling of Low Level

Radioactive Waste 85
Policy MW 24 Construction, Demolition

and Excavation Waste Deposits to 87
Land

Policy MW 25 Safeguarding Minerals 89
Infrastructure

Policy MW 26 Safeguarding of Land 91

for Access Improvements

Page 27



Introduction to the Publication Consultation

The minerals and waste planning authorities of Lancashire County Council, Blackpool Council and
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (the Joint Authorities) are carrying out a review of the
Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan.

The Local Plan consists of:
e an adopted Core Strategy (2009), containing strategic policies and identifying need; and

e an adopted Site Allocation and Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013) which
seeks to implement Core Strategy policy through land allocations and development
management policies.

The adopted Local Plan has a plan period of 15 years, to 2021. The intention of the review is to
roll this 15 year plan period forwards, ensuring the plan remains relevant to 2032, and to ensure
the Local Plan is up to date.

The first stage in the review was a scoping consultation, carried out in the winter of 2014, under
regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012.

This document represents the second stage in the review, the publication of a draft revised Local
Plan for consultation prior to submission to the Secretary of State for examination, under Regulation
19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) Regulations 2012.

This revised Local Plan has been informed b
[...]
pment management policies to cover matters not covered in national policy, or
where special local circumstances prevail, arising since the adoption of the Core
Strategy and Local Plan.

Updating the policies map to show any additional site specific policies (e.g. mineral
consultation areas, designated sites or areas, or site allocations).

2.3 Geographical Area

Covers the area of Lancashire County Council and Blackburn with Darwen and
Blackpool Borough Councils.

2.4 Arrangements for Production

Staff resources from within the County Council's Planning Group, cost sharing between
the Joint Authorities where appropriate.

Political management through the Joint Advisory Committee and the appropriate
Executive Member, Cabinet/Executive Board or Full Council/Council forum of each of
the Joint Authorities.

Planning Inspector will be requested under section 20(7C) to provide Main
Modifications.

Involve stakeholders and the community in accordance with the Council's Statement of
Community Involvement and the duty to cooperate as set out in the legislation.

Page 154



GGl ebed

Document / Stage

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

(=}
@
o

Jan

Feb
Mar

Partial Review of the Minerals and Waste Local Plan

May
Jun
Jul

Aug
Sep

Oct
‘Nc:n.r
Dec

Jan

Feb
Mar

May

Jun
Jul
ALg

Sep
Oct

Mov
Dec

Jan

Feb
Mar

Apr
[May
Jun

Regulation 18 - Document
preperation

Consult on the subject and
content of the Local Plan

Regulation 19 -
Presubmission

Consultation on the revised
Local Plan

Section 20 of the Act -
Submission

Submission of the Local Plan
to the SoS

Regulation 26

Adoption of Local Plan

Preparation

J : JAC Meeting

B Consuliation s M : Portfolio Holder Decision

C : Full Council Decision

Submission
Examination




3. Changes from Previous Schemes

Delays to the previously adopted schedule occurred due to two of the risks identified in the
risk assessment, mainly the issue of staff turnover due to significant restructure and budget
reductions at the Council. Fu
[...]
 Practice Solicitors

The Showmen's Guild of Great Britain
The Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, Manchester & North Merseyside
The Wilson Trust

Thornton Skip Hire

Tong Quarry Ltd (Moreland Aggregates)
Triple C Skips

TRS Tyres Ltd

UK Onshore Operators Group

United Utilities

United Utilities Water PLC

Valpack

Vaux Parts

Viridor

W Maher & Sons Ltd

W&S Mason

42



€0z 9bed

Wardell Armstrong LLP

WBB Minerals

West Coast Car Breakers Ltd

West Craven Stone Company

West Lancashire Borough Council

West Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Group
West Lancashire Labour Group of Councillors
West Lancashire Labour Party

White Moss Horticulture Ltd
Whitemoss Landfill Ltd

Whittaker & Co

Whitworth Community High School
Wigan MBC

William Blythe & Co

William Pye Ltd

William Rainford Holdings Ltd
Woodman (Whitworth) Ltd

Woods Waste

WRAP

WRATH

Wyre Borough Council

Wyre Waste Management

Yate and Pickup Parish Council
Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority

43



Page 204



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2014
	5 Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference 2018/19
	Appendix 'A'

	6 Publication of the draft revised Minerals and Waste Local Plan for Public Consultation
	Appendix A
	This document has been prepared jointly by Blackpool Council, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council and Lancashire County Council
	Preface
	Introduction to the Publication Consultation
	1 Introduction
	1.1 A Spatial Vision
	1.2 Strategic Priorities
	1.3 Spatial Objectives

	2 Protecting and Enhancing our Natural and Built Environment
	2.1 Development Management
	2.2 Minerals Exploration
	2.3 Planning Obligations
	2.4 Development in the Countryside
	2.5 Decommissioning, Restoration and Aftercare
	2.6 Protection of the Surface of the Former Saltfield from Development

	3 Ensure the Prudent Use of Resources
	3.1 Mineral Safeguarding
	3.2 Conservation of High Quality Material
	3.3 Sustainable Construction and Waste Management in New Developments

	4 Supporting Growth and Innovation
	4.1 Meeting the Demand for Aggregates
	4.1.1 Managing Limestone Aggregate Supply
	4.1.2 Managing Gritstone Aggregate Supply
	4.1.3 Managing Sand and Gravel Aggregate Supply

	4.2 Building Stone
	4.3 Meeting the Demand for Industrial Minerals
	4.4 Onshore Oil and Gas Developments
	4.5 Meeting the Demand for Waste Management Facilities
	4.5.1 Recycling, Sorting, Treatment and Recovery of Waste
	4.5.2 Construction, Demolition and Excavation Waste Recycling
	4.5.3 Energy from Waste

	4.6 Landfill
	4.6.1 Landfilling of Waste
	4.6.2 Landfilling of Low Level Radioactive Waste
	4.6.3 Construction, Demolition and Excavation Waste Deposits to Land

	4.7 Safeguarding Developments and Infrastructure
	4.7.1 Safeguarding Minerals Infrastructure
	4.7.2 Safeguarding Land for Access Improvements


	Appendix A Implementation, Monitoring and Policy Evaluation
	Appendix B Aggregate Objectively Assessed Need (Local Aggregate Assessment 2017, using 2016 data)
	Appendix C Waste Objectively Assessed Need (Local Waste Assessment 2016 using 2015 data)
	Appendix D Replaced Local Plan Policies
	Appendix E The Planning Application Process
	Appendix F Mineral Resource Assessments
	Appendix G Prior Extraction
	Appendix H Sources of Technical Information in Support of the Local Plan
	Appendix I Unconventional Oil and Gas Reservoirs
	Appendix J Petroleum Exploration and Development Licences
	Appendix K Regulatory Bodies
	Appendix L General Duties and the Relevant Objectives
	Appendix M Contact Details
	Appendix N Glossary

	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'C' (The Duke of Lancaster Room) - County Hall, Preston
Present:
	Chair

	

	County Councillor Michael Green, Lancashire County Council

	

	Committee Members

	

	County Councillor Bernard Dawson, Lancashire County Council
County Councillor Frank De Molfetta, Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE, Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Miles Parkinson, Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Alan Schofield, Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Alan Vincent, Lancashire County Council

County Councillor Barrie Yates, Lancashire County Council

Councillor Alistair Humphreys, Blackpool Council

Councillor Dave Smith, Blackburn with Darwen Council



	Officers

	

	Jill Anderson, Lancashire County Council
Dave Gorman, Lancashire County Council

Helen Holland, Blackburn with Darwen Council

Marcus Hudson, Lancashire County Council

Ryan Hyde, Lancashire County Council

Andrew Mullaney, Lancashire County Council

Ms Jane Saleh, Blackpool Council

Richard Sharples, Lancashire County Council




<AI1>

County Councillors Bernard Dawson and Alan Schofield replaced County Councillors John Fillis and John Shedwick respectively. Councillor Alistair Humphreys replaced Councillor Mark Smith
</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chairs 2018/19



The Clerk reported that the roles of Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint Advisory Committee rotated between the three authorities on an annual basis. As this was the first meeting of the 2018/19 municipal year, it was necessary to appoint a Chair and Vice Chairs. For 2018/19, the Chair was to be appointed from Lancashire County Council, with Vice Chairs appointed from Blackpool Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council.

Resolved: - That:

(i) County Councillor Michael Green, Lancashire County Council, be appointed Chair of the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning for the 2018/19 municipal year;

(ii) Councillor David Smith, Blackburn with Darwen Council, be appointed Vice Chair of the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning for the 2018/19 municipal year;

(iii) In the absence of a substantive member, the appointment of a Vice Chair from Blackpool Council be deferred to the next meeting.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gillian Campbell – Blackpool Council, and Councillor Phil Riley – Blackburn with Darwen Council.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None declared. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 September 2014



Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	5.  
	Constitution, Membership and Terms of Reference 2018/19



A report was presented on the Constitution, Membership Terms of Reference of the Joint Advisory Committee. The Terms of Reference had been updated to ensure that references to legislation, policies and documents were current. 

Resolved:-  That the report, now presented, be noted. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

	6.  
	Publication of the draft revised Minerals and Waste Local Plan for Public Consultation



Richard Sharples, Planning Officer, Lancashire County Council, presented a report, and gave a presentation, setting out details of a draft revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan, together with a Local Development Scheme which set out the timetable for plan production, and a Scoping Consultation Outcomes Report, which set out the proposed changes to the Local Plan. The Local Plan sets out the sites and policies which will be used to determine quarrying and waste development planning applications. 

It was reported that it was proposed to undertake a consultation on the revised Local Plan during the Summer of 2018 which would take place over eight weeks in place of the statutory six weeks. It was then proposed to make a submission to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government for consideration in the Summer of 2019 with a view to adoption in 2020.

Andy Mullaney, Head of Planning and Environment, Lancashire County Council; Marcus Hudson, Planning Manager, Lancashire County Council; and Richard Sharples responded to a number of queries from members of the Committee.

These included:

· The addition of Lower Hall Farm, Samlesbury, South Ribble.

· Waste Management provision in East Lancashire.

· Landfill capacity, e.g. at Whinney Hill, Accrington, Hyndburn.

· Recycling, sorting, treatment and recovery of waste.

Resolved: - That the Joint Advisory Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the three authorities that:

· The draft revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan set out at Appendix 'A', to the report now presented, be published for consultation purposes during the summer. 

· The revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan Local Development Scheme 2014-20 set out at Appendix 'B', to the report now presented, which sets out the timetable for plan production, be adopted. 

The outcomes of the scoping consultation, and the proposed changes to the Local Plan review, set out in the Scoping Consultation Outcomes Report, as set out at Appendix 'C', to the report now presented, be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	7.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business to be considered. 

</AI8>

<AI9>

	8.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee would be held on a date to be arranged. 

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
2

